ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE DISBANDING THE CITY OF MCCLEARY SALARY COMMISSION AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 870.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, on March 23rd, 2022 the City of McCleary adopted Ordinance No. 870 creating a Salary Commission pursuant to RCW 35.21.015; and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Ordinance the current Salary Commission has not met in compliance with and pursuant to the requirements of Ordinance No. 870; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after consultation with citizens, and after reviewing the purpose and structure of the existing Salary Commission, have chosen to exercise its discretion and disband the current Salary Commission, and further to repeal Ordinance No. 870 in its entirety;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of McCleary, Washington do ordain as follows:

<u>SECTION I</u>: The City of McCleary Salary Commission created by Ordinance 870, under the authority of RCW 35.21.015, is hereby disbanded.

<u>SECTION II</u>: Creation of a city Salary Commission, and any code provisions referencing said creation, duties, or powers of said Commission are hereby repealed from City Code.

<u>SECTION III</u>: Ordinance No. 870 creating the city of McCleary Salary Commission is hereby repealed in its entirety.

SECTION IV: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The Council hereby declares that it would have passed

this Ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrase had been declared invalid or unconstitutional.

<u>SECTION V</u>: This Ordinance shall take effect upon the fifth day following the date of publication.

SECTION VI: Corrections by the Clerk-Controller or Code Reviser. Upon approval of the Mayor and City Attorney, the Clerk-Controller and the Code Reviser are authorized to make necessary corrections to this ordinance, including the correction of clerical errors, references to other local, state, or federal laws, codes, rules, or regulations, or ordinance number and section/subsection numbering.

of the

	PASSED THIS	_ DAY OF	, 2023, by the City Council or
City of McCl	leary, and signed in ap	proval therewith this	, day of, 2023.
		CITY OF McCLEAR	RY:
		CHRIS MILLER, Ma	ayor
ATTEST:			
JENNA AMS	SBURY, Clerk-Treasu	ırer	_
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
			_

CHRISTOPHER JOHN COKER, City Attorney